

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PHILIP M. O'HALLORAN, M.D., BRADEN
GIACOBAZZI, ROBERT CUSHMAN,
PENNY CRIDER, AND KENNETH
CRIDER,

Supreme Court No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 363503

Court of Claims No. 22-000162-MZ

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR THE STATE OF MICHIGAN AND
JONATHAN BRATER, IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE
MICHIGAN BUREAU OF ELECTIONS,

**The appeal involves a ruling
that a provision of the
Constitution, a statute, rule or
regulation, or other State
governmental action is invalid.**

Defendants-Appellants.

RICHARD DEVISSER, MICHIGAN
REPUBLICAN PARTY and REPUBLICAN
NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Court of Appeals No. 363505

Court of Claims No. 22-000164-MZ

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v

JOCELYN BENSON, IN HER OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE,
AND JONTHAN BRATER, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF
ELECTIONS,

Defendants-Appellants.

_____ /

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS SECRETARY OF STATE AND DIRECTOR
OF ELECTIONS' APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL**

Heather S. Meingast (P55439)
Erik A. Grill (P64713)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants
PO Box 30736
Lansing, Michigan 48909
517.335.7659

Dated: November 30, 2023

RECEIVED by MSC 11/30/2023 4:01:42 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Statement of Question Presented	ix
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes Involved.....	x
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings.....	4
A. History of the Challenger Guidance and Instructions.....	4
B. Plaintiffs’ Complaints and Procedural History	4
1. O’Halloran Complaints.....	4
2. DeVisser Complaint.....	6
C. Post-judgment proceedings.	9
Standard of Review.....	10
Argument	11
I. The Court of Claims erred in declaring the Secretary’s instructions unlawful where the instructions are consistent with the Michigan Election Law and did not need to be promulgated as rules.	11
A. The Secretary of State has broad authority to instruct the election officials she supervises in the proper conduct of elections, and to issue instructions in specific areas.	11
B. Standards to be applied in analyzing the validity of a rule or agency policy.....	14
C. The Secretary’s instructions related to the challenge process are consistent with the Election Law and did not need to be promulgated as rules.....	15
1. Prescription for a uniform form of an “authority” – the “credential form” instruction.....	18

a.	The credential form falls within the Election Law.....	19
b.	The credential form complies with legislative intent.	20
c.	The credential form is not arbitrary or capricious.	22
d.	The credential form was not required to be promulgated as a rule.....	23
2.	Instruction directing to whom a challenger should direct a challenge or other communication – the “challenger liaison” instruction.	25
a.	The challenger liaison instruction falls within the Election Law.....	28
b.	The challenger liaison instruction complies with legislative intent.	34
c.	The challenger liaison instruction is not arbitrary or capricious.	35
d.	The challenger liaison instruction was not required to be promulgated as a rule.....	36
3.	Instruction for resolving challenges made with and without good reason or good cause – the “permissible - impermissible challenge” instruction.	44
a.	The permissible – impermissible challenge instruction falls within the Election Law.	48
b.	The permissible – impermissible challenge instruction complies with legislative intent.	54
c.	The permissible – impermissible challenge instruction is not arbitrary or capricious.....	55
d.	The permissible – impermissible challenge instruction was not required to be promulgated as a rule.....	56
4.	Electronic device instruction – the opinions of the Court of Appeals and Court of Claims should be vacated.	56
	Conclusion and Relief Requested.....	59

Word Count Statement..... 60

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Allstate Ins Co v Hayes</i> , 442 Mich 56 (1993).....	10
<i>Am Fed'n of State, Co & Mun Employees, AFL-CIO v Dept of Mental Health</i> , 452 Mich 1 (1996).....	24, 36
<i>American Trucking Associations, Inc v United States</i> , 344 US 298 (1953)	22
<i>Ann Arbor Bank and Trust Co v Francis</i> , 86 Mich App 131 (1978).....	58
<i>Auto Club Ins Ass'n v Sarate</i> , 236 Mich App 432 (1999)	24
<i>B P 7 and Jerry Renouf v Michigan Bureau of State Lottery</i> , 231 Mich App 356 (1998)	58
<i>Bryanton v Johnson</i> , 902 F Supp 2d 983 (ED Mich, 2012)	21
<i>By Lo Oil Co v Department of Treasury</i> , 267 Mich App 19 (2005).....	38, 43
<i>Cevigney v Economy Fire & Cas Co</i> , 185 Mich App 256 (1990)	14
<i>Chrisdiana v Dep't of Cmty Health</i> , 278 Mich App 685 (2008).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Christie v Wayne State University</i> , 511 Mich 39 (2023).....	21, 34
<i>Clonlara, Inc v State Bd of Ed</i> , 442 Mich 230 (1993)	14, 15
<i>Consumers Power Co v Pub Serv Comm</i> , 460 Mich 148 (1999)	10
<i>Davis v Sec'y of State</i> , 333 Mich App 588 (2020).....	13
<i>Dep't of Labor and Economic Growth, Unemployment Ins Agency v Dykstra</i> , 283 Mich App 212 (2009)	16
<i>Detroit Base Coalition for the Human Rights of the Handicapped v Dep't of Social Servs</i> , 431 Mich 172 (1988).....	43
<i>Elliott v Secretary of State</i> , 295 Mich 245 (1940)	13, 16
<i>Faircloth v Family Indep Agency</i> , 232 Mich App 391 (1998).....	38
<i>Hare v Berrien Co Bd of Election Commr's</i> , 373 Mich 526 (1964)	13
<i>Hinderer v Dep't of Social Servs</i> , 95 Mich App 716 (1980).....	39

Howe v Doyle, 187 Mich 655 (1915)..... 58

In re Complaint of Rovas Against SBC Mich, 482 Mich 90 (2008)..... 10, 15

In re MCI Telecom Complaint, 460 Mich 396 (1999)..... 57

In re Reliability Plans of Elec Utilities for 2017-2021, unpublished opinion of the Michigan Court of Appeals, dec'd December 8, 2020 (Docket Nos. 340600, 340607), 2020 WL 7089873..... 41

League of Women Voters of Michigan v Sec'y of State, 506 Mich 561 (2020) 58

McQueer v Perfect Fence Co, 502 Mich 276 (2018) 52

Mich Trucking Ass'n v Pub Serv Comm, 225 Mich App 424 (1997) 41

Michigan Farm Bureau v Dep't of Env't Quality, 292 Mich App 106 (2011) 10, 35

Michigan Trucking Ass'n v Mich Pub Serv Comm'n, 225 Mich App 424 (1997)..... 42

Nolan v Dep't of Licensing & Regulation, 151 Mich App 641 (1986)..... 22

Pyke v Dep't of Social Services, 182 Mich App 619 (1990) 14

S Dearborn Env't Improvement Ass'n, Inc v Dep't of Env't Quality, 502 Mich 349 (2018) 30

State Farm Fire & Cas Co v Old Republic Ins Co, 466 Mich 142 (2002)..... 50, 53

Statutes

MCL 168.1..... 4, 11

MCL 168.10..... 49

MCL 168.21..... *passim*

MCL 168.31..... *passim*

MCL 168.31(1)(c)..... 41

MCL 168.31(1)(e) 7, 20, 21

MCL 168.492..... 49

MCL 168.674(2) 30

MCL 168.678..... 54

MCL 168.727..... *passim*

MCL 168.727(1) *passim*

MCL 168.727(2) *passim*

MCL 168.728..... 51

MCL 168.729..... 51

MCL 168.730..... 13, 18, 38

MCL 168.730(1) 13, 38

MCL 168.731..... 18

MCL 168.733(1)(a) 30

MCL 168.733(1)(c)..... *passim*

MCL 168.733(1)(d) 45

MCL 168.733(1)(e)(i) 32

MCL 168.733(2) 32

MCL 168.733(4) 54

MCL 168.734..... 6

MCL 168.744..... 23

MCL 168.759a(17)..... 42

MCL 168.764..... 27

MCL 168.764(1) 27

MCL 168.765a *passim*

MCL 168.794c 42

MCL 168.795a(8)..... 40

MCL 168.797b 42

MCL 168.798..... 42

MCL 168.799a(3)..... 40

MCL 168.803(2) 40

MCL 168.931(h) 13

MCL 168765a(13)..... 2

MCL 178.731(1) 21

MCL 24.201..... 5

MCL 24.207..... *passim*

MCL 24.207(g)..... 36, 56

MCL 24.207(h) 24, 36

MCL 24.231..... 24

MCL 333.1116..... 44

MCL 479.43..... 42, 43

Rules

MCR 7.305(B)(2) 1

MCR 7.305(B)(3) 2

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 2, § 1 49

Const 1963, art 2, § 4(1)(a) 13, 14

Const 1963, art 2, § 4(2)..... 11, 13

Const 1963, art 4, § 27..... 57

Const 1963, art 5, § 3..... 11

Const 1963, art 5, § 9..... 11
